## **DEVELOPER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT**

After execution submit to: engineering@clackamas.us with the permit number in the subject line.

By this agreement, as required by Clackamas County Roadway Standards Section 180,	
	Developer
has retained	for the inspection of
Engineering Firm	Development
to confirm compliance with all applicable requirements of the Clackamas County Roadway Standards, the permit, plans	
and specifications.	will provide primary inspection
Engineering Firm	
services for	Primary inspection shall comply with Section 180
Development	

of the Clackamas Roadway Standards, including but not be limited to:

- 1. Complying with requirements of Section 180.3.4.
- 2. Verifying that the approved construction plans are kept, maintained and used onsite.
- 3. Verifying that erosion and dust control inspections are performed by a certified erosion and sediment control lead (CECSL).
- 4. Approving all materials onsite prior to installation to ensure compliance with the Clackamas County Roadway Standards and Oregon Standard Specifications.
- 5. Approving all plan or specification changes in writing and obtaining County approval of the same.
- 6. Preparing and submitting "As-built" drawings in compliance with Section 140.1.7.
- 7. At the completion of a project, the Engineer shall complete a Certificate of Compliance and Completion to establish that the project was completed as required by the permit.

We agree to notify the County immediately if the above agreement is terminated, or if the Engineer for any reason is unable to perform the above duties. If engineering and inspection services are not performed as outlined in this agreement, all construction shall stop until services can be properly rendered. If the Engineer is unable to perform the above duties, the developer will retain another Engineer and replace this agreement. In the event the undersigned is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County reserves the right to issue a stop work order, and the undersigned agrees to abide by such an order until the default can be cured to the County's satisfaction.

Acknowledged by:

By: \_\_\_\_\_ (DEVELOPER) By: \_\_\_\_\_ (ENGINEER)

(Date)

(Date)